

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CITIGROUP
ERISA LITIGATION

Master File No. 07 Civ. 9790
(SHS)(DCF)

ECF Case

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO
ALL ACTIONS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019-6150
(212) 403-1000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Argument.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF ANY DUTY TO PRUDENTLY AND LOYALLY MANAGE THE PLANS	2
A. Defendants Were Not ERISA Fiduciaries With Regard To The Plans’ Investments In Citigroup Stock	3
1. The Plans Mandated That Citigroup Stock Be Offered As An Investment Option	3
2. Because The Plans Gave Defendants No Discretion With Respect To The Plans’ Investments In Citigroup Stock, Defendants Were Not ERISA Fiduciaries With Regard To Those Investments	7
(i) Plan Sponsors Citigroup And Citibank Did Not Function As Fiduciaries With Regard To Plan-Mandated Investments In Citigroup Stock.....	7
(ii) Citibank, In Its Capacity As Trustee, Did Not Function As An ERISA Fiduciary With Regard To Plan-Mandated Investments In Citigroup Stock.....	10
(iii) The Administrative Committee Did Not Function As Fiduciaries With Regard To Plan-Mandated Investments In Citigroup Stock.....	11
(iv) The Investment Committee Did Not Function As Fiduciaries With Regard To Plan-Mandated Investments In Citigroup Stock.....	13
3. Defendants Had No Duty To Override The Clear Terms Of The Plans	14
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That Plan Investments Are Not Presumptively Prudent Or To Overcome The Presumption Of Prudence	14
1. There Is No Basis To Reject The Presumption Of Prudence	15
2. The Presumption Of Prudence Applies On A Motion To Dismiss.....	16
3. The Presumption Of Prudence Applies To ESOPs And EIAPs	17
4. Plaintiffs Misstate The Standard For Overcoming The Presumption	18
5. Plaintiffs Have Not Overcome The Presumption Of Prudence	20
C. Defendants Did Not Breach Any Duty To Investigate	21

II.	COUNT II FAILS BECAUSE IT RESTS ON NON-FIDUCIARY SPEECH OR DISCLOSURES NOT REQUIRED BY ERISA	22
A.	ERISA Imposes No Obligation To Provide The Information That Plaintiffs Claim Should Have Been Disclosed	23
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Citigroup And Prince Acted As Fiduciaries When Communicating With Plan Participants.....	25
C.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim That The Administrative Committee Breached A Duty To Disclose.....	27
D.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Proximate Causation	27
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING CLAIMS ALSO FAIL	29
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim For Breach Of Duty To Monitor.....	29
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty To Disclose Necessary Information To Co-Fiduciaries.....	31
C.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Breach Of The Duty To Avoid Conflicts Of Interest.....	32
D.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Under Co-Fiduciary Liability Theory	33
IV.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER ERISA § 404(C)	34
	Conclusion.....	35

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alvidres v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CV 07-05810, 2008 WL 819330 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 8853, 2005 WL 563166 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2005)	9, 32, 33
<i>Bannistor v. Ullman</i> , 287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-6297, 2008 WL 5234281 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23, 24
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bevel v. Higginbottom</i> , No. 98-CIV-474-X, 2001 WL 1352896 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 4, 2001)	15
<i>Bixler v. Cent. Pa. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C 03-1685, 2005 WL 1431506 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2005).....	18, 26, 32, 33
<i>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C 03-1685, 2005 WL 3288469 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2005).....	26
<i>Cent. States, S.E. & S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	24
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters. Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-0953, 2007 WL 1810211 (N.D. Ga. June 20, 2007).....	9
<i>Cokenour v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 7921, 2004 WL 725973 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2004).....	24

<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	28
<i>Crocco v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Crowley v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crowley v. Corning, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-6172, 2004 WL 763873 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2004).....	17
<i>Davidson v. Cook</i> , 567 F. Supp. 225 (E.D. Va. 1983).....	34
<i>DC Comics, Inc. v. Powers</i> , 482 F. Supp. 494 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	11
<i>In re Dell, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 681 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	29
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Dobson v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group</i> , 389 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>In re Duke Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 786 (W.D.N.C. 2003).....	17, 19
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	29
<i>Eaves v. Penn.</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Edgar v. Avaya</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	5, 28

<i>Estate of Becker v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>In re Ferro Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	5, 17
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Savings & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
<i>In re First American Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. SACV 07-01357, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83832 (C.D. Cal. July 14, 2008)	5
<i>Foltz v. U.S. News & World Report, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 06-11718, 2008 WL 5377955 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 22, 2008)	28
<i>In re Fremont Gen. Corp. Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	17
<i>In re General Motors ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 05-71085, 2006 WL 897444 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 6, 2006)	17
<i>Glaziers & Glassworkers Union Local 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Secs., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Gregory Surgical Servs., LLC v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , No. 06-0462, 2007 WL 4570323 (D.N.J. Dec. 26, 2007)	7
<i>Griggs v. E.I. Dupont Nemours & Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Haber v. Brown</i> , 774 F. Supp. 877 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	34
<i>Halaris v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1646, 2008 WL 3855044 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2008).....	32
<i>Hamilton v. Carell</i> , 243 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Harris v. Finch, Pruyn & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-951, 2008 WL 2064972 (N.D.N.Y. May 13, 2008).....	9
<i>Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24

<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 967 (W.D. Wisc. 2007)	34
<i>Hill v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	29
<i>In re Honeywell Int’l ERISA Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 03-1214, 2004 WL 3245931 (D.N.J. June 14, 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Hull v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:00-778-17, 2001 WL 1836286 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2001).....	26, 29
<i>In re Huntington Bancshares Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-0175, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9102 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 9, 2009).....	2, 22, 29, 32
<i>Ind. Ass’n. of Publishers’ Employees, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1365 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	25, 31
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C 03-04743, 2005 WL 1662131 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2005).....	30
<i>Jordan v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kling v. Fidelity Mgmt. Trust Co.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Mass. 2004).....	28, 34
<i>Krohn v. Huron Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Landgraff v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 03-98-0090, 2000 WL 33726564 (M.D. Tenn. May 24, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 366 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Lee v. Burkhardt</i> , 991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1993).....	34

<i>Liss v. Smith</i> , 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	31
<i>Marks v. Newcourt Credit Group</i> , 342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C00-20030, 2002 WL 31431588 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2002)	29, 31, 34
<i>Mellot v. Choicepoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	26
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Football Scouting, Inc. v. Cont'l Assurance Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 646 (10th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Hodowal</i> , 512 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Pa. Fed'n v. Norfolk S. Corp. Thoroughbred Ret. Inv. Plan</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-9049, 2004 WL 228685 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2004).....	18, 28
<i>Pedraza v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	20
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	25
<i>Pineiro v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Radioshack Corp. "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	29, 32
<i>In re RCN Litig.</i> , No. 04-5068, 2006 WL 753149 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2006)	26

<i>Ream v. Frey</i> , 107 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>In re Reliant Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Tex 2004).....	29
<i>In re Reliant Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , No. Civ.A. H-02-2051, 2006 WL 148898 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2006)	26
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 C 8324, 2004 WL 407007 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2004).....	34
<i>Shirk v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , No. 05 Civ. 49, 2007 WL 1100429 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 10, 2007).....	33
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2004)	5, 15, 29, 34
<i>Stein v. Smith</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2003).....	26
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 746 (C.D. Ill. 2003).....	18
<i>Stuart Park Assoc. Ltd. P’ship v. Ameritech Pension Trust</i> , 846 F. Supp. 701 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	9-10
<i>Summers v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm.</i> , No. 03 C 1537, 2005 WL 2648670 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2005).....	19
<i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 1:02 CV 00373, 2007 WL 1612580 (M.D.N.C. May 31, 2007).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Air Power</i> , 448 S.E.2d 598 (Va. 1994)	11
<i>Thompson v. Avondale Indus. Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 99-3439, 2003 WL 359932 (E.D. La. Feb. 14, 2003)	32
<i>Toussaint v. JJ Weiser & Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2592, 2005 WL 358634 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2005)	22
<i>In re Tyco Int’l Multidist. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 02-1335-PB, 2004 WL 2903889 (D.N.H. Dec. 2, 2004).....	24

<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Urban v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 08-773, 2008 WL 4739519 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2008)	14
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	26
<i>In re Westar Energy, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 03-4032, 2005 WL 2403832 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2005).....	17, 28
<i>In re Williams Cos. ERISA Litig.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Woods v. Southern Co.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	29
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	25, 26, 29, 33
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15, 18, 19

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(7).....	4, 18
ERISA § 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	8
ERISA §§ 101-11, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-31.....	27
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	10
ERISA § 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)	10, 18
ERISA § 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	34, 35
ERISA § 407(d)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A)	18
ERISA § 408(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. 2550.407d-6(a)(4)	17
